

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

SHARON HOYT,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
NEW MEXICO OFFICE OF THE
MEDICAL INVESTIGATOR,
ROSS E. ZUMWALT, M.D., CHIEF
MEDICAL INVESTIGATOR,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal No. 32,762

**Seventh Judicial District Court
Torrance County
No. D-202-CV-2008-00179
Judge George Eichwald**

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

NOV 19 2013

Wendy Thomas

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Wallin, Huss & Mendez, LLC
Brandon Huss
Dennis K. Wallin
PO Box 696
Moriarty, NM 87035
Phone: 505-832-6363
Fax: 505-814-5805
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS ABUSE OF DISCRETION. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO ISSUE A WRIT OF MANDAMUS WAS BASED ON PRUDENCE.....1

II. ARGUMENT1

A. APPELLANTS RAISE THEIR INABILITY TO COMPLY WITH THE PEREMPTORY WRIT OF MANDAMUS. APPELLANTS’ APPEAL IS UNTIMELY; THE WRIT WAS THE FINAL APPEALABLE ORDER. ADDITIONALLY, THE ISSUES WERE NOT PRESERVED BELOW. ALL ISSUES RELATING TO THE WRIT ARE IMPROPERLY RAISED ON APPEAL.....1

i. THE WRIT OF MANDAMUS WAS THE FINAL APPEALABLE ORDER.2

ii. OMI FAILED TO TIMELY APPEAL FROM THE WRIT OF MANDAMUS.....4

iii. OMI ASSERTS ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL THAT WERE NOT PRESERVED BELOW; THOSE ISSUES ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT.5

B. NOTWITHSTANDING THE ISSUES OF UNTIMELY APPEAL AND FAILURE TO PRESERVE THE ISSUES BELOW THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ISSUED A PEREMPTORY WRIT OF MANDAMUS.6

i. UNDER NEW MEXICO LAW OMI HAD JURISDICTION OVER DECEDENT’S DEATH.....7

ii. OMI INVESTIGATED DECEDENT’S DEATH; DECEDENT’S DEATH CERTIFICATE IS INACCURATE; OMI HAS A DUTY TO AMEND DECEDENT’S DEATH CERTIFICATE.....8

iii. OMI HAD THE AUTHORITY TO AMEND DECEDENT’S DEATH CERTIFICATE.....10

iv. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT HOYT HAD A RIGHT TO HAVE THE INACCURATE DEATH CERTIFICATE AMENDED AND THAT SHE HAD EXHAUSTED ALL OTHER ALTERNATIVE REMEDIES.....11

C. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED HOYT’S MOTION TO STRIKE. THE WRIT ENTERED BY THE DISTRICT COURT WAS A PEREMPTORY WRIT TO WHICH ANSWER WAS INAPPROPRIATE.....13

III. CONCLUSION.....15

IV. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Decisions

<i>Azar v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 2003-NMCA-062, 133 N.M. 669	6
<i>Brantley Farms v. Carlsbad Irrigation Dist.</i> , 1998–NMCA–023, 124 N.M. 698..	1,4
<i>FastBucks of Roswell, New Mexico, LLC v. King</i> , 2013-NMCA-008, 294 P.3d 1287	1
<i>Khalsa v. Levinson</i> , 1998–NMCA–110, 125 N.M. 680	2
<i>Paz v. Tijerina</i> , 2007–NMCA–109, 142 N.M. 391	1
<i>State v. Druktenis</i> , 2004-NMCA-032, 135 N.M. 223.....	6
<i>Trujillo v. Serrano</i> , 1994-NMSC-024, 117 N.M. 273	5

New Mexico Rules of Appellate Procedure

NMRA 12-201(A)(2).	5
NMRA 12-214(B)(1)	16

New Mexico Statutes

NMSA § 24-14-25	12
NMSA § 44-2-6	3
NMSA § 44-2-9	14

New Mexico Administrative Code

NMAC § 7.2.2.13..... 10, 11

NMAC § 7.2.2.17..... 11, 13

NMAC § 7.2.2.7.....11

NMAC § 7.2.2.8 (A)(7)12

NMAC § 7.3.2.10.....7

NMAC § 7.3.2.8.....9

Other Authorities

1A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 21:8.....3

52 Am.Jur.2d *Mandamus* § 26 (2012)1
